
DRAFT AGENDA 
 
 
ID 2642 
Committee Pwyllgor Llywodraethiant ac Archwilio 
Date 17/04/2024 
Attendees Joanne Absalom (Cadeirydd) 

Cynghorwyr Sonia Behr (Is-gadeirydd) 
Cynghorwyr Derrick Bevan (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Cynghorwyr  Keith Chaplin (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Cynghorwyr Wayne Hodgins (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Councillor Chris Smith (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Cynghorydd Joanna Wilkins (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Martin Veale (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Cheryl Hucker (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Rhian Hayden (Swyddog) 
Louise Rosser (Swyddog) 
Bernadette Elias (Swyddog) 
Andrea Owen (Swyddog) 
Steve Berry (Advisor) 
Sarah King (Swyddog) 
Gemma Wasley (Swyddog) 
Tony Hagland (Swyddog) 
Deborah Woods (Public) 
Mike Jones (Public) 
Charlotte Owen (Public) 
Leeann Turner (Secretary) 
Deborah Jones (Secretary) 
Liz Thomas (Swyddog) 
Sean Scannell (Swyddog) 
Louise Bishop (Swyddog) 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd (Monitor) 
Pob Cynghorydd (Monitor) 

 
Item ID 8349 
Item Title Cyfieithu ar y Pryd 
Summary Mae croeso i chi ddefnyddio’r Gymraeg yn y 

cyfarfod, mae angen o leiaf 3 diwrnod gwaith o 
rybudd os dymunwch wneud hynny. Darperir 
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd os gofynnir amdano. 
 
 

 
Item ID 8350 
Item Title Ymddiheuriadau 
Summary I’w derbyn. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

 
Item ID 8351 
Item Title Datganiadau Buddiant a Goddefebau 
Summary I’w derbyn. 

 
 

 
Item ID 8352 
Item Title Pwyllgor Llywodraethiant ac Archwilio 
Summary Derbyn penderfyniadau’r Pwyllgor Llywodraethu ac 

Archwilio a gynhaliwyd ar 21ain Chwefror 2024. 
 
(Sylwer bod y penderfyniadau yn cael eu cyflwyno ar 
gyfer pwyntiau cywirdeb yn unig). 
 
 
 

 
Item ID 8353 
Item Title Dalen Weithredu 
Summary Derbyn y Daflen Camau Gweithredu yn deillio o’r 

cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 21ain Chwefror, 2024. 
 
 

 
Item ID 8380 
Item Title Alldro Cynllun Archwilio 2023-24 
Summary Ystyried adroddiad y Rheolwr Archwilio a Risg. 

 
 
Item ID 8381 
Item Title Polisi Gwrth-dwyll, Gwrth-lygredd a Gwrth-Lwgrwobrwyo 
Summary Ystyried adroddiad y Rheolwr Archwilio a Risg. 

 
 
 

 
Item ID 8390 
Item Title Eitem Eithriedig 
Comment Derbyn ac ystyried yr adroddiad canlynol sydd ym 

marn y swyddog priodol yn eitem eithriedig gan 
gymryd i ystyriaeth y prawf budd y cyhoedd ac y 
dylid gwahardd y wasg a’r cyhoedd o’r cyfarfod 
(mae’r rheswm am y penderfyniad dros yr eithriad ar 
gael ar atodlen a gynhelir gan y swyddog priodol). 

Page 2



 
 

 
Item ID 8391 
Item Title Recriwtio 
Summary Ystyried adroddiad y Prif Weithredwr Dros Dro. 

 
 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE  
GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

21ST FEBRUARY, 2024  
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER  
 
 
PRESENT:  MS JOANNE ABSALOM (CHAIR) 
 
   Councillors S. Behr (Vice-Chair) 

D. Bevan 
W. Hodgins 
C. Smith 
J. Wilkins 

Mr M. Veale 
       
WITH:  Interim Chief Executive 
   Interim Corporate Director of Social Services 
   Interim Corporate Director of Education 

Chief Officer Resources 
Head of Organisational Development 

   Service Manager - Public Protection  
Service Manager Customer Experience & Transformation  
Professional Lead – Internal Audit  
Professional Lead - Risk & Insurance 
Senior Auditor  
Data Protection & Governance Officer 

  
AND:   Audit Wales Representative 

Mike Jones    
     
   DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
 
ITEM  
 

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
ACTION 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from:-  
 
Ms Cheryl Hucker, Lay Member 
Corporate Director of Regeneration & Community Services 
Chief Officer Commercial & Customer 
Head of Democratic Services, Governance & Partnerships 
Audit & Risk Manager 
 

 

No. 3 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
There were no declarations of interest and dispensation 
reported. 
 

 

No. 4 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
The decisions of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 
17th January, 2024 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the decisions be accepted as a true record of 
proceedings. 
 

 
 

No. 5 ACTION SHEET – 17TH JANUARY, 2024 
 
The Action Sheet arising from the meeting held on 17th 
January 2024 was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the Action sheet be noted. 
 

 

No. 6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Scrutiny & 
Democratic Officer. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the Forward 
Work Programme for the Governance and Audit Committee be 
accepted. (Option 1) 
 

 

Page 6



3 

 

No. 7 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER QUARTER 3 2023/2024 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Chief Officer 
Resources. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the Governance 
& Audit Committee considered the content of the report and 
were provided assurance that procedures were in place to 
monitor the management of significant risks. 
 

 
 

No. 8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Professional Lead 
Internal Audit. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the Committee 
noted the findings within the attached Appendices and noted 
the progress on activities for the period 1st October to 31st 
December 2023. 
 

 
 

No. 9 FOOD STANDARDS AGENCY AUDIT OF LOCAL 
AUTHORITY SERVICE DELIVERY PLANNING 
PROCESSES AND ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Service Manager 
Public Protection. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the Committee 
was assured that the Council’s Management Response, 
identified in Appendix 4, would appropriately respond to the 
Food Standards Agency recommendations. (Option 1) 
 

 
 

No. 10 RESPONSE TO AUDIT WALES ENQUIRY TO THOSE 
CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Audit & Risk 
Manager. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the Committee 
endorsed the attached responses to the Audit Wales queries 
and confirmed that the response on behalf of those charged 
with governance accurately reflected their views. (Option 1) 

 

Page 7



4 

 

No. 11 BLAENAU GWENT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL – 
DETAILED AUDIT PLAN 2023 
 
Consideration was given to the report from Audit Wales. 
 
Martin Veale joined the meeting at this juncture. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Wales report be accepted. 
 

 

 

Page 8



Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

Action Sheet 

Governance & Audit Committee  
 

Meeting 
Date 

Action to be Taken By Whom Action Taken 

21st June, 
2023 

Item 9 – Annual Report of the 
Audit and Risk Manager 
2022/2023 
 
 
➢ An update be provided on 

the three large investigations 
that had commenced during 
the year, at the appropriate 
juncture. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Audit & Risk 
Manager 

 
 
 
 
 
Update to be provided at the appropriate time. 
 
Action: ongoing 
 
 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  

 
Committee:                                           Governance & Audit Committee 
Date of meeting: 17th April 2024 
Report Subject: Audit Plan Outturn 2023-24  
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Steve Thomas – Leader / Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Overview and Performance    

Report Submitted by: Louise Rosser – Audit and Risk Manager 
 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Governance 
& Audit 

Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

 04/04/2024  17/04/2024      
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Governance & Audit Committee 

of the overall achievement against the Audit Plan for the financial year 
2023-24.  
 

2. Scope and Background 
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 

The report highlights the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Service and 
complies with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  
 
The Internal Audit Plan is based on a risk assessment using a set of criteria 
relating to audit risks, Authority objectives and management views.  The 
Audit Plan for the period 2023-24 was considered and agreed by the 
Governance and Audit Committee in June 2023.  
 
Progress against the plan has been reported to the Governance and Audit 
Committee throughout the financial year, with this report providing a 
summary of the overall achievement for the year. 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Governance and Audit Committee consider this report and the 
Appendices attached, and note the following: 

• the levels of audit coverage in each service area, 
• the plan outturn for the financial year, and  
• the performance of the Internal Audit Service for the financial year 

2023/24. 
 

4. 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 

Evidence of how this topic support the achievement of the Corporate 
Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan 
This report supports the Authority in achieving its Corporate Plan Priority of 
an ambitious and innovative council delivering quality services at the right 
time and in the right place through demonstrating that adequate measures 
are in place for the prevention and detection of fraud, protecting the 
Authority’s assets.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



  
 

  

4.2 The Governance and Audit Committee, in their role as those responsible 
for governance, and in compliance with the PSIASs, have a responsibility 
to oversee the performance of the Internal Audit function including 
receiving a summary of the work upon which the Audit and Risk Manager 
will base her annual audit opinion. 
 

5. Implications Against Each Option  
 

5.1 
5.1.1 

Impact on Budget (short- and long-term impact) 
There are no direct financial 
[...]
by 
department, based on jobs in the year. 

Page 12



  
 

  

6.1.3 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
6.1.5 
 
 
6.1.6 
 
 
 
 
6.1.7 

28 graded audit reports were issued during the year split between the 
following:  10 Full Assurance; 13 Reasonable Assurance; 4 Limited 
Assurance; and 1 No Assurance.  The pie charts below show the 
comparison with the previous year. 

 

 
No grade is given for some of the audits undertaken, for example follow 
ups / Grant Certification/ ad-hoc pieces of work such as investigations and 
advice.  Whilst these audits do not lend themselves to the standard audit 
gradings, any points of note or concerns identified will be reflected in the 
annual report of the Audit and Risk Manager. 
 
The Internal Audit Service completed 68.06% of the audit plan against a 
target of 73%. 
 
Productivity for the service remained consistent with previous years, with 
75% of audits completed within the time allocated.  In addition, 100% of 
weaknesses identified were accepted by Service Managers, reflecting the 
accuracy and relevance of audit findings.  
 
The average number of days to issue final reports is 4.4 days against a 
target of 5 days. 
 

6.2 
6.2.1 

Expected outcome for the public 
Provision of sufficient audit coverage supports the Governance and Audit 
Committee in fulfilling its assurance role to the citizens of Blaenau Gwent. 
 

6.3 Involvement (consultation, engagement, participation) 
There are no direct implications under involvement. 
 

6.4 Thinking for the Long term (forward planning)  
The work of Internal Audit is intended to provide advice and guidance on 
system improvements resulting in an improved control environment for the 
future of the Authority. 
 

6.5 Preventative focus  
Not applicable. 
 
 

9

14

6

1 Full Assurance

Reasonable 
Assurance
Limited 
Assurance
No Assurance

Non-Graded

2022/2023 Gradings

10

13

4

1

5 Full Assurance

Reasonable 
Assurance
Limited 
Assurance
No Assurance

Non-Graded

2023/2024 Gradings

Page 13



  
 

  

6.6 Collaboration / partnership working 
Not applicable. 
 

6.7 Integration (across service areas) 
Not applicable 

6.8 
 
 
6.9 
 
 

Decarbonisation and Reducing Carbon Emissions.                                               
Not applicable 

Integrated Impact Assessment 
Not applicable 
  

7. Monitoring Arrangements  
 

7.1 
 
 
 

The levels of audit coverage and the gradings of individual audits will 
inform the annual opinion of the Audit and Risk Manager to be presented 
to the Governance and Audit Committee 
 

 Background Documents /Electronic Links  
• Appendix A – Audit Plan Outturn 2023-24 
• Appendix B – Performance Indicators 2023-24 
• Appendix C – Audit Gradings 2023–24 
• Appendix D – Audit Coverage by Department 2023-24 
 

 
 

 
  

Page 14



AUDIT PLAN OUTTURN 2023/24 Appendix A

AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 - RESOURCES Grading
AUDIT AREA AUDIT OPINION COMMENTS Full Assurance

Financial Services Reasonable Assurance
Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant Reasonable Assurance Completed Limited Assurance
Pupil Development Grant Reasonable Assurance Completed No Assurance
Petty Cash Limited Assurance Completed Not applicable - Ongoing
Leasing Reasonable Assurance Completed Non-Graded
Silent Valley Leasing Reasonable Assurance Completed
Bedwellty House and Park Charity Accounts Full Assurance Completed
Creditors Central (CRSA) Reasonable Assurance Completed
Ebbw Vale Recreation Ground Charity Accounts Full Assurance Completed Follow ups
Revenue Services  Notifications of Termination  Follow Up
Cost of Living Grant Full Assurance Completed Purchase Card Follow Up
Council Tax (CRSA) Full Assurance Completed Register of Businesss Interest Follow Up
Social Service Debtors Limited Assurance Draft Provisional Business Planning Follow Up
Audit, Insurance & Risk Management Community Care Follow Up
Risk Management Not applicable Ongoing
AUDIT PLAN 2023/24- COMMERCIAL

AUDIT AREA AUDIT OPINION COMMENTS
Cus
[...]
ssurance

No Assurance

Special Investigations

Audit Gradings 2022/23 & 2023/24

2023/24

2022/23

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D

Department
Total 

Department %
Output %

Audits 
Issued

Commercial 18.96% 11.44% 6
Education 10.10% 7.86% 7
General 13.62% 9.08% 4

Governance and Partnerships 4.77% 3.35% 3
Legal and Corporate Compliance 4.20% 3.01% 1

Regeneration and Community Services 18.05% 10.47% 9
Resources 16.69% 11.57% 12

Social Services 13.62% 11.29% 8
Total 100.00% 68.06% 50

Audits Split Across:
28 completed Audits 
5 Draft Provisional Audits
12 Ongoing Audits
5 Follow Up Audits (3 completed, 2 Ongoing)
50 Total

6

7
4

3 1

9
12 8

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

10.00%

12.00%

14.00%

16.00%

18.00%

20.00%

Commercial Education General Governance and
Partnerships

Legal and Corporate
Compliance

Regeneration and
Community Services

Resources Social Services

Audit Coverage by Department 2023/24

Total Plan %

Output %

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  

 
Committee:                                           Governance & Audit Committee 
Date of meeting: 17th April 2024 
Report Subject: Anti-Fraud, Anti-Corruption & Anti-Bribery Policy  
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Steve Thomas – Leader / Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Overview and Performance    

Report Submitted by: Louise Rosser – Audit and Risk Manager 
 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Governance 
& Audit 

Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

 04/04/2024  17/04/2024   12.06.24   
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to the Governance & Audit 

Committee the revised Anti-Fraud, Anti-Corruption & Anti-Bribery Policy 
attached at Appendix A. 
 

2. Scope and Background 
 

2.1 
 
 

The policy has been revised to reflect the current legislation and the current 
reporting structure of the Authority. 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
 

3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 

The Governance and Audit Committee consider and challenge the content 
of the policy ensuring it is consistent with their knowledge and 
understanding of the wider issues.   
 
The Governance and Audit Committee may then choose to: 
Option 1 
To support the policy and recommend approval and adoption by Cabinet. 
Option 2 
Propose amendments / alterations to the Policy prior to approval by 
Cabinet. 
 

4. 
 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Evidence of how this topic support the achievement of the Corporate 
Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan 
 
This report supports the Authority in achieving its Corporate Plan Priority of 
an ambitious and innovative council delivering quality services at the right 
time and in the right place through demonstrating that adequate measures 
are in place for the prevention and detection of fraud, by protecting the 
Authority’s as sets.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



  
 

  

5. Implications Against Each Option  
 

5.1 
5.1.1 

Impact on Budget (short- and long-term impact) 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report, although 
the detection and prevention of fraud contribute to ensuring the proper use 
of resources.   
 

5.2 
5.2.1 
 
 
 

Risk including Mitigating Actions 
Failure to meet its obligations in respect of preventing fraud, corruption and 
bribery exposes the Authority to a variety of risks including financial loss 
and reputational damage.  Development of, and adherence to, this policy 
assists in mitigating these risks as part of the Governance Framework. 
 

5.3 
5.3.1 

Legal 
Adoption of the policy ensures compliance with the various legislation 
referred to in the policy in relation to financial crime.  
 

5.4 
5.4.1 
 
 
 

Human Resources  
The are no direct Human Resource implications arising from this report.  
Responsibilities for the prevention and detection of fraud, corruption and 
bribery sit within the existing roles of officers.   
 

6. Supporting Evidence  
 

6.1 
6.1.1 
 
 

Performance Information and Data  
There are no performance information and data implications arising from 
this report.  

6.2 
6.2.1 

Expected outcome for the public 
An effective Anti-Fraud, Anti-Corruption and Anti-Bribery Policy contributes 
to the protection of public funds and the prevention and detection of 
criminal activity.   
 

6.3 Involvement (consultation, engagement, participation) 
There are no direct implications under involvement. 
 

6.4 Thinking for the Long term (forward planning)  
Adoption of the policy enhances the internal control environment and 
financial resilience of the Authority.   
 

6.5 Preventative focus  
Adoption of the policy enhances the internal control environment and 
financial resilience of the Authority.   
 

6.6 Collaboration / partnership working 
Not applicable. 
 

6.7 Integration (across service areas) 
Not applicable 

Page 24



  
 

  

6.8 
 
 
6.9 
 
 

Decarbonisation and Reducing Carbon Emissions.                                               
Not applicable 

Integrated Impact Assessment 
Not applicable 
  

7. Monitoring Arrangements  
 

7.1 
 

There are no further monitoring arrangements required for this report. 

 Background Documents /Electronic Links  
• Appendix A – Anti-Fraud, Anti-Corruption and Anti-Bribery Policy 
 

 
 

 
  

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

2 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANTI-FRAUD,  
ANTI-CORRUPTION,  

& ANTI-BRIBERY POLICY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Last Revised:  March 2024 
Date of Next Review: March 2027 

Page 27



 

 

1       INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1   Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council advocates strict adherence to its 

anti-fraud framework and associated policies. In the major
[...]
Authority, including its suppliers, grant recipients, partners, 
contractors and agents, to report any suspected or actual instances of fraud, 
bribery or corruption involving the Council’s assets or staff.  Reports should 
be made to the Internal Audit Service via 01495 364827. 

 

Page 33



 

7.4 The Council will not penalise anyone for raising a concern in good faith, even 
if it turns out to be unfounded.  Any member of staff who harasses or 
victimises someone for raising a concern in good faith will themselves be 
subject to disciplinary action. 

 
7.5 The Council will maintain a system for recording: all reports of actual or 

suspected fraud, bribery and corruption; the action taken; and the outcome of 
any investigation.  It will use this information to inform its review of the risks 
and the effectiveness of its controls. 

 

Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12,13 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12,13 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12,13 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12,13 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12,13 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Pwyllgor Llywodraethiant ac Archwilio
	COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT
	PRESENT:		MS JOANNE ABSALOM (CHAIR)
	Councillors S. Behr (Vice-Chair)
	D. Bevan
	W. Hodgins
	C. Smith
	J. Wilkins
	Mr M. Veale
	WITH:		Interim Chief Executive
	Interim Corporate Director of Social Services
	Interim Corporate Director of Education
	Chief Officer Resources
	Head of Organisational Development
	Service Manager - Public Protection
	Service Manager Customer Experience & Transformation
	Professional Lead – Internal Audit
	Professional Lead - Risk & Insurance
	Senior Auditor
	Data Protection & Governance Officer
	AND:			Audit Wales Representative
	Mike Jones
	DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

	5 Dalen Weithredu
	6 Alldro Cynllun Archwilio 2023-24
	Atodiad A
	Atodiad B
	Atodiad C
	Atodiad D

	7 Polisi Gwrth-dwyll, Gwrth-lygredd a Gwrth-Lwgrwobrwyo
	Atodiad 1

	8 Recriwtio
	Atodiad A
	Atodiad B
	Atodiad C
	Atodiad D






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE  
GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE –  

17TH APRIL, 2024 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 
  

 
 
PRESENT: J. ABSALOM (CHAIR) 

 
 Councillors S. Behr (Vice-Chair) 

K. Chaplin 
W. Hodgins 
C. Smith 
J. Wilkins 
 

 
 
 

M. Veale 
C. Hucker 

  
WITH: Chief Officer Commercial & Customer 

Head of Democratic Services, Governance & Partnerships 
  Audit & Risk Manager 

Professional Lead – Internal Audit  
  Service Manager – Accountancy  
  Senior Finance Business Partner  
  Data Protection & Governance Officer 

Corporate Communications - Marketing & Customer  
Access Manager 

 
AND:  Audit Wales Representatives 

Mike Jones 
 

DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

 
No. 1   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 
 



 

 

It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
  

No. 2   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from:-  
  
Councillor D. Bevan 
Chief Officer Resources 
Deborah Woods (Audit Wales) 
 

 
 

 
No. 3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 
The following declarations of interest were reported:- 
  
Jo Absalom (Chair), Councillor Chris Smith and Councillor Jo 
Wilkins all declared an interest in the exempt report - Item No. 8 – 
Recruitment. 
 

 
 

 
No. 4   GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
The decisions of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 21st 
February, 2024 were submitted. 
  
It was reported that Martin Veale, Lay Member, was not present 
for the duration of the meeting and requested not to be recorded in 
attendees present. 
  
RESOLVED, subject to the foregoing, that the decisions be 
accepted as a true record of proceedings. 
 

 
 

 
No. 5   ACTION SHEET 

 
The Action Sheet arising from the meeting held on 21st February, 
2024 was submitted. 
  
RESOLVED that the Action sheet be noted. 
 

 
 

 
No. 6   AUDIT PLAN OUTTURN 2023-24 

 
Consideration was given to report of the Audit & Risk Manager. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the Committee noted 
the following:- 

 
 



 

 

  
•         the levels of audit coverage in each service area, 
•         the plan outturn for the financial year, and 
•        the performance of the Internal Audit Service for the financial 

year 2023/24. 
  

No. 7   ANTI-FRAUD, ANTI-CORRUPTION & ANTI-BRIBERY POLICY 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Audit & Risk Manager. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the Committee 
endorsed Option 2; namely that the Policy be amended, in line 
with Member’s comments and issues raised, prior to approval by 
Cabinet. 
  
The Head of Democratic Services, Governance & Partnerships left 
the meeting at this juncture. 
 

 
 

 
No. 8   RECRUITMENT 

 
Having regard to the views expressed by the Proper Officer 
regarding the public interest test, that on balance the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information and that the report should be 
exempt. 
  
RESOLVED that the public be excluded whilst this item of 
business is transacted as it is likely there would be a disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 & 13, Part 1, 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
  
Consideration was given to report of the Interim Chief Executive.  
  
RESOLVED that the report which related to staffing matters be 
accepted; and the Governance and Audit Committee:- 
  
3.1 Considered and noted the following:- 
•         The investigation report (Appendix B) 
•         CLT determinations (Appendix C) 
  
3.2  The Action Plan (Appendix D) to address the weaknesses 
       identified and strengthen recruitment policy and process 
       be updated in line with Member’s recommendations and 
       future progress reports be received. 

 
 



 

 

  
3.3  The Committee continued to gain assurance that  
        improvements in processes were made, and compliance  
        was monitored. 
  


